Announcement at June 18, 2015 EITF Meeting (SEC Update)” (“ASU 2015-15”). The ASUs provide that the debt issuance
costs are similar to debt discounts and in effect reduce the proceeds of borrowings. ASU 2015-03 amends the FASB ASC to
require that debt issuance costs be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of the related
liability. Prior to the amendment, debt issuance costs were reported in the balance sheet as an asset. ASU 2015-15 further
clarified that given ASU 2015-03’s silence on debt issuance costs related to revolving credit facilities, the SEC would not
object to debt issuance costs for revolving credit facilities being deferred and presented as an asset. The amended guidance is
effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015; however the Company elected to
early adopt effective December 31, 2015. The election requires retrospective application and represents a change in
accounting principle. As a result of the adoption, the December 31, 2014 consolidated balance sheet has been adjusted as
follows:

 December 31, 2014

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Principle
Adoption

As
Adjusted

 (in thousands)
Assets:
Other noncurrent assets .....  $43,731 $(28,618) $15,113
Total other assets .....  79,552 (28,618) 50,934
Total assets .....  2,475,793 (28,618) 2,447,175
Liabilities:
Long-term debt less unamortized debt

issuance costs .....  $1,735,150 $(28,618) $1,706,532
Total long-term liabilities .....  1,758,455 (28,618) 1,729,837
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity .....  2,475,793 (28,618) 2,447,175

Debt costs associated with the Company’s revolving credit facility, under which no borrowings were outstanding at
December 31, 2015, remain classified as an asset in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy that debt costs related
to revolving credit arrangements are deferred and amortized over the term of the arrangement.

In September 2015, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2015-16, “Business Combinations (Topic 805):
Simplifying the Accounting for Measurement-Period Adjustments” (“ASU 2015-16”). ASU 2015-16 simplifies measurement
period adjustments associated with business combinations accounted for under FASB ASC 805, Business Combinations.